# SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 3550 of 17 August, 2006

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 98 OF 2006.

### POST OFFICE ORDINANCE

#### LOCAL POST (AMENDMENT) (No. 2) REGULATIONS 2006

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by sections 5, 7, 8, 10, 12 and 54 of the Post Office Ordinance, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following Regulations–

## Title and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Local Post (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2006 and come into operation on the 1<sup>st</sup> September 2006.

#### Amendments to the Local Post Regulations.

2.(1) The Local Post Regulations ("the Principal Regulations") are amended in accordance with the provisions of this regulation.

(2) Schedule 1 is amended in the second column titled "Rate of Postage" opposite "1. Letter" by substituting "8p" for "7p".

(3) Schedule 1 is amended in the second column titled "Rate of Postage" opposite "2. Postcard" by substituting "8p" for "7p".

Dated this 17th day of August, 2006.

P. R. BARTON,

Acting Governor.

## EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations increase the Local Postal rates to bring them in line with inflation.